there would have been no effect on the profit after tax for the year of the Group and the Company (2013:
RMB155,000).

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2014

Sany Heavy Equipment International Holdings Company Limited   Annual Report 2014 137

42. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are located in Mainland China and most of transactions are conducted in RMB. Most
of the Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB, except for certain monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in the HK$. The Group has not adopted any financial instruments for hedging purposes. However,
the Group will constantly assess the foreign exchange risk it encounters so as to immediately decide the hedging
policy required to hedge against the possible foreign exchange risk that may arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the HK$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

 Increase/ Increase/
 (decrease) in (decrease)
 exchange  in profit
Group rate before tax
 % RMB’000

31 December 2014
If RMB weakens against HK$ 5 37,647
If RMB strengthens against HK$ (5) (37,647)

31 December 2013
If RMB weakens against HK$ 5 11,861
If RMB strengthens against HK$ (5) (11,861)

Credit risk

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had certain concentrations of credit risk as 30% (2013: 32%) of
the Group’s trade receivables were due from the Group’s largest customer, including a group of entities which
are known to be under common control with that customer. Further quantitative data in respect of the Group’s
exposure to credit risk arising from trade and other receivables are disclosed in notes 22 and 23 to the financial
statements.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which mainly comprise cash and cash equivalents, pledged
deposits, investment deposits, trade and bills receivables and other receivables, arises from default of the
counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these financial assets.